

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

ARBITRATION PETITION (CIVIL) NO.27 OF 2019

NAJLAA INTERNATIONAL GENERAL TRADING & CONTRACTING      Petitioner

VERSUS

M/s. PETROCHEM ENGINEERING CONSTRUCTION      Respondent

O R D E R

1. This application preferred under Section 11(5) of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 seeks appointment of an Arbitrator and/or for such suitable directions as this Hon'ble Court may deem appropriate to pass.

2. As the absence of Arbitration Clause in the agreement has seriously been stressed in the affidavit in response, Mr. Ajay Veer Singh, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner, seeks leave to withdraw the instant petition, with further leave to take appropriate steps as are open to the applicant in law.

3. Statement recorded.

4. This Arbitration Petition is, accordingly, disposed of as having been withdrawn.

.....J.  
(UDAY UMESH LALIT)

.....J.  
(S. RAVINDRA BHAT)

.....J.  
(SUDHANSHU DHULIA)

New Delhi,  
August 24, 2022

ITEM NO.3

COURT NO.2

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition for Arbitration (Civil) No.27/2019

NAJLAA INTERNATIONAL GENERAL TRADING &amp; CONTRACTING      Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/s. PETROCHEM ENGINEERING CONSTRUCTION      Respondent(s)

(IA No.93926/2019 - FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date : 24-08-2022 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. RAVINDRA BHAT  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSHU DHULIA

For Petitioner(s)      Mr. Ajay Veer Singh, Adv.  
                                 Mr. Uday Ram Bokadia, Adv.  
                                 Ms. Nishtha Chaturvedi, Adv.  
                                 Mr. Shubham Singh Tomar, Adv.  
                                 Mr. Sonal Jain, AOR

For Respondent(s)      Mr. Robin Khokhar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The Arbitration Petition is disposed of as having been  
withdrawn, in terms of the Signed Order placed on the file.

(MUKESH NASA)  
AR-cum-PS

(VIRENDER SINGH)  
BRANCH OFFICER